DELA WARE PARK - August 28, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

(PLUS UP TO 50% Other Sources) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since July 28, 2025 Allowed 2
Ibs. Claiming Price $7,500, if for $5,000, allowed 2 Ibs. (NW2 L) Claiming Price: $7,500 - $5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Stormin Monarcho - 1:34.85 - May 24, 2014)

Purse: $15,000
Plus: $1,500 Starters Bonus
Available Money: $16,500

Value of Race: $15,750 1st $9,000, 2nd $3,000, 3rd $1,500, 4th $750, 5th $500, 6th $500, 7th $500

Weather: Cloudy, 77° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:39 Start: Good for all except 1,2 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

7Aug25 *DEL’ 4 Alma Pura (Salazar, Teresa)

14Aug25 'DEL® Wicked Kitten (Crispin, Alexander) [IEIE
20Aug25 *DEL® Padrino's Gold (Rodriguez, Jaime)
7Aug25 2DEL® Amorica (Mauricio, Jose)

14Aug25 'DEL?
14Aug25 'DEL*
2Aug25 °CNL®

NN P W

Fractional Times: 25.57 49.98 1:15.62
(24:41) (25:64) (27:97)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 56 feet

Winner: Alma Pura, Bay Filly, by Khozan out of Capeslew (IRE), by $Cape Cross (IRE). Foaled Mar 28, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Gelfenstein Farm

Owner: A and LGY-SE Racing LLC

Trainer: Agostini, Arthur

Blue Ember (Batista, Jose)
Tapwrit Warrior (Hernandez, Jorge)
Funzalo (Cedeno, Carol)

Wgt MIE PP

115
122
117
122
122
122
122

Final Time: 1:43.59

Lb
Lb
L
bf
Lb
Lb
Lb

NN P Wwh

Start 1/4

~NOoO wokhEDN

21/2
11
31/2
5Head
6Head

7
4Head

1/2
21/2
1112
31/2
4Head
6Head

7
51/2

3/4 Str
2! 2t
11/2 11/2
41 31 1/2
5Head 51
31/2 41 1/2
6° 6!

7 7

TR
Video Race Replay

Fin Odds
1

1 33.30

2134 320

3Neck 1.10*
1

4 9.00

5414 340

613 14.00

7 10.00

Claiming Prices: 4 - Alma Pura: $7,500; 3 - Wicked Kitten: $7,500; 1 - Padrino's Gold: $7,500; 6 - Amorica: $7,500; 5 - Blue Ember:
$7,500; 7 - Tapwrit Warrior: $7,500; 2 - Funzalo: $7,500;

Total WPS Pool: $57,403
Pgm Horse

4 Alma Pura

3 Wicked Kitten

1 Padrino's Gold

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
68.60 20.40 8.00 $1.00 Exacta 4-3 185.50 54,709
4.80 2.80  $0.50 Trifecta 4-3-1 264.40 37,405
2.40  $0.10 Superfecta 4-3-1-6 192.07 27,419
$1.00 Daily Double 4-4 67.60 11,470
$0.50 Pick 3 2-4-4 (3 correct) 419.65 10,636
$0.50 Pick 4 1-2-2/4/7/11/12-4 (4 3,824.05 15,296
correct)
$0.50 Pick 5 1/4-1-2-2/14/7/11/12-4 (5 12,448.65 14,650
correct)
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
4 AlmaPura 2 2! 2172 212 212 1t
3 Wicked Kitten 1 1! 112 112 112 2!
1 Padrino's Gold 4 - 42 gtz 3234
6 Amorica 5 52 4t12 53 412 438
5  Blue Ember 3 g2l4 g2 312 g3 54
7 Tapwrit Warrior 6 7214 7214 6° 6° 112 g8 14
2 Funzalo 7 4? gLz 48 7812 410

Comments

3-4p,bid1/4,inch ahead
2-3p,cuel/4,caughtl/16
bump st,ins-2p,kept on
3p,driftép upr,mildly
chased4-6p,flatten str
5path,weaken7p stretch
bump st,2p,weaken far

Trainers: 4 - Agostini, Arthur; 3 - Ramirez, Jose; 1 - Simone, Michael; 6 - Rodriguez, Jesus; 5 - Compton, Greg; 7 - Ramirez, Jose; 2 - Saville, Niall

Owners: 4 - Aand LGY-SE Racing LLC; 3 -Guadalupe Rodriguez; 1 -Wayne LaMarche; 6 -Emeterio Rodriguez; 5 - Dean, Mark, Cohea, Mike and
Compton Racing, LLC; 7 -Francisco G. Ramirez; 2 -Niall Saville;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
ALMA PURA prompted the pace in the three path, was pushed along into the far turn, bid passing the quarter, ran on outside of an inner pair from the four

path to sustain that bid into the final furlong, led passing the sixteenth pole, and inched away. WICKED KITTEN set the pace in the two path, waited around
the far turn before receiving a right handed cue passing the quarter, stayed on while floating out to the three path in upper stretch, but was overtaken by an
outer foe around the sixteenth. PADRINO'S GOLD bumped with an outer foe at the start, tracked inside, was roused passing the three-eighths pole, kept on
inside of rivals from the two path down the lane, but evened out late to show. AMORICA chased in the three path, was driven around the far turn, drifted out
to the six path in upper stretch, and mildly gained. BLUE EMBER chased in the four path but flattened in the six path down the lane. TAPWRIT WARRIOR
was hustled from off the pace in the five path, ridden along around the far turn, but weakened in the seven path down the stretch. FUNZALO bumped with
an inner foe at the start, rated in the two path but retreated around the far turn.

[E@Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DEL&CY=USA&DATE=08/28/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DEL&CY=USA&DATE=08/28/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

