## DELA WARE PARK - August 28, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 50% Other Sources) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since July 28, 2025 Allowed 2

lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500, if for \$5,000, allowed 2 lbs. (NW2 L) Claiming Price: \$7,500 - \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Stormin Monarcho - 1:34.85 - May 24, 2014)

Purse: \$15,000

Plus: \$1,500 Starters Bonus Available Money: \$16,500

Value of Race: \$15,750 1st \$9,000, 2nd \$3,000, 3rd \$1,500, 4th \$750, 5th \$500, 6th \$500, 7th \$500

Weather: Cloudy, 77° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:39 Start: Good for all except 1,2 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Aug25 <sup>2</sup> DEL <sup>7</sup>	4	Alma Pura (Salazar, Teresa)	115	Lb	4	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	33.30	3-4p,bid1/4,inch ahead
14Aug25 <sup>1</sup> DEL <sup>3</sup>	3	Wicked Kitten (Crispin, Alexander) WACERTIFIED	122	Lb	3	1	11	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	21 3/4	3.20	2-3p,cue1/4,caught1/16
20Aug25 3DEL3	1	Padrino's Gold (Rodriguez, Jaime)	117	L	1	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	1.10*	bump st,ins-2p,kept on
7Aug25 <sup>2</sup> DEL <sup>8</sup>	6	Amorica (Mauricio, Jose)	122	bf	6	5	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	9.00	3p,drift6p upr,mildly
14Aug25 <sup>1</sup> DEL <sup>2</sup>	5	Blue Ember (Batista, Jose)	122	Lb	5	3	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	3.40	chased4-6p,flatten str
14Aug25 <sup>1</sup> DEL <sup>4</sup>	7	Tapwrit Warrior (Hernandez, Jorge)	122	Lb	7	6	7	7	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	14.00	5path,weaken7p stretch
2Aug25 <sup>5</sup> CNL <sup>9</sup>	2	Funzalo (Cedeno, Carol)	122	Lb	2	7	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	7	7	10.00	bump st,2p,weaken far

Fractional Times: 25.57 49.98 1:15.62

Run-Up: 56 feet

Split Times: (24:41) (25:64) (27:97)

Winner: Alma Pura, Bay Filly, by Khozan out of Capeslew (IRE), by \$Cape Cross (IRE). Foaled Mar 28, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Gelfenstein Farm

Owner: A and LGY-SE Racing LLC

Trainer: Agostini, Arthur

Claiming Prices: 4 - Alma Pura: \$7,500; 3 - Wicked Kitten: \$7,500; 1 - Padrino's Gold: \$7,500; 6 - Amorica: \$7,500; 5 - Blue Ember:

Final Time: 1:43.59

\$7,500; 7 - Tapwrit Warrior: \$7,500; 2 - Funzalo: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$57,403

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Alma Pura	68.60	20.40	8.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-3	185.50	54,709
3	Wicked Kitten		4.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-1	264.40	37,405
1	Padrino's Gold			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-1-6	192.07	27,419
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-4	67.60	11,470
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-4-4 (3 correct)	419.65	10,636
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-2-2/4/7/11/12-4 (4 correct)	3,824.05	15,296
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1/4-1-2-2/4/7/11/12-4 (5 correct)	12,448.65	14,650

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r det i errermanee reaming Eme i review										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin			
4	Alma Pura	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>			
3	Wicked Kitten	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>			
1	Padrino's Gold	4	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 3/4</sup>			
6	Amorica	5	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>			
5	Blue Ember	3	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>			
7	Tapwrit Warrior	6	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8 1/4</sup>			
2	Funzalo	7	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>			

Trainers: 4 - Agostini, Arthur; 3 - Ramirez, Jose; 1 - Simone, Michael; 6 - Rodriguez, Jesus; 5 - Compton, Greg; 7 - Ramirez, Jose; 2 - Saville, Niall

Owners: 4 - A and LGY-SE Racing LLC; 3 -Guadalupe Rodriguez; 1 -Wayne LaMarche; 6 -Emeterio Rodriguez; 5 - Dean, Mark, Cohea, Mike and Compton Racing, LLC; 7 -Francisco G. Ramirez; 2 -Niall Saville;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ALMA PURA prompted the pace in the three path, was pushed along into the far turn, bid passing the quarter, ran on outside of an inner pair from the four path to sustain that bid into the final furlong, led passing the sixteenth pole, and inched away. WICKED KITTEN set the pace in the two path, waited around the far turn before receiving a right handed cue passing the quarter, stayed on while floating out to the three path in upper stretch, but was overtaken by an outer foe around the sixteenth. PADRINO'S GOLD bumped with an outer foe at the start, tracked inside, was roused passing the three-eighths pole, kept on inside of rivals from the two path down the lane, but evened out late to show. AMORICA chased in the three path, was driven around the far turn, drifted out to the six path in upper stretch, and mildly gained. BLUE EMBER chased in the four path but flattened in the six path down the lane. TAPWRIT WARRIOR was hustled from off the pace in the five path, ridden along around the far turn, but weakened in the seven path down the stretch. FUNZALO bumped with an inner foe at the start, rated in the two path but retreated around the far turn.

**WACEATHREO** Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred